



VILLAGE OF: River Grove  
 BID DATE AND TIME: August 10, 2021 @ 11:00 AM  
 PROJECT: 2021 Finley Avenue Street Improvements Project  
 ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE OF COST: \$1,043,205.00

No.	Items	Unit	Quantity	ENGINEER'S EOC		A LAMP CONCRETE CONTRACTORS, INC.		MAURO SEWER CONSTRUCTION, INC.		MARTAM CONSTRUCTION, INC.	
				Unit Price	Total Cost	Unit Price	Total Cost	Unit Price	Total Cost	Unit Price	Total Cost
1	Tree Trunk Protection	Each	10	150.00	1,500.00	10.00	100.00	150.00	1,500.00	260.00	2,600.00
2	Tree Root Pruning	Each	10	400.00	4,000.00	10.00	100.00	150.00	1,500.00	240.00	2,400.00
3	Exploratory Excavation	Hour	20	250.00	5,000.00	10.00	200.00	200.00	4,000.00	311.00	6,220.00
4	8" Diameter, Water Main, Ductile Iron Pipe, Class 52, to be Augered	Foot	310	175.00	54,250.00	150.00	46,500.00	165.00	51,150.00	186.00	57,660.00
5	8" Diameter, Water Main, Ductile Iron Pipe, Class 52	Foot	1290	110.00	141,900.00	110.00	141,900.00	100.00	129,000.00	113.00	145,770.00
6	6" Diameter, Water Main, Ductile Iron Pipe, Class 52	Foot	60	98.00	5,880.00	110.00	6,600.00	79.00	4,740.00	101.00	6,060.00
7	8" Gate Valve	Each	2	1,500.00	3,000.00	2,500.00	5,000.00	2,500.00	5,000.00	2,060.00	4,120.00
8	Valve Vaults, Type A, 5' Diameter, Type 1 Frame, Closed Lid	Each	2	3,500.00	7,000.00	3,000.00	6,000.00	2,500.00	5,000.00	4,820.00	9,640.00
9	Ductile Iron Fittings	Lbs	1600	2.75	4,400.00	1.00	1,600.00	6.00	9,600.00	6.00	9,600.00
10	Connection at Fullerton Avenue and Finley Avenue (Shutdown)	Each	1	6,000.00	6,000.00	3,500.00	3,500.00	7,500.00	7,500.00	3,620.00	3,620.00
11	Connection at Elm Street and Palmer Street (Shutdown)	Each	1	8,500.00	8,500.00	4,000.00	4,000.00	7,500.00	7,500.00	3,620.00	3,620.00
12	Restrained Joint, 8"	Each	30	100.00	3,000.00	20.00	600.00	150.00	4,500.00	40.00	1,200.00
13	Restrained Joint, 6"	Each	20	80.00	1,600.00	10.00	200.00	125.00	2,500.00	30.00	600.00
14	Fire Hydrant to be Removed	Each	5	700.00	3,500.00	650.00	3,250.00	450.00	2,250.00	820.00	4,100.00
15	Fire Hydrant with Auxiliary Valve and Box	Each	5	7,500.00	37,500.00	7,000.00	35,000.00	6,000.00	30,000.00	4,890.00	24,450.00
16	Pressure Testing and Disinfection	LS	1	6,000.00	6,000.00	10,000.00	10,000.00	3,500.00	3,500.00	3,000.00	3,000.00
17	Short Water Service and Box, 1"	Each	26	2,000.00	52,000.00	2,450.00	63,700.00	1,725.00	44,850.00	3,340.00	86,840.00
18	Long Water Service (Directional Bore) and Box, 1"	Each	1	3,500.00	3,500.00	4,500.00	4,500.00	4,000.00	4,000.00	4,610.00	4,610.00
19	Line Stop, 6"	Each	2	7,000.00	14,000.00	1,500.00	3,000.00	5,500.00	11,000.00	4,810.00	9,620.00
20	Valve Vault to be Abandoned	Each	1	400.00	400.00	500.00	500.00	350.00	350.00	490.00	490.00
21	Trench Backfill	CuYd	1660	42.00	69,720.00	10.00	16,600.00	15.00	24,900.00	44.00	73,040.00
22	Fence to be Removed and Replaced	Foot	5	45.00	225.00	100.00	500.00	100.00	500.00	133.00	665.00
23	Bushes to be Removed and Replaced	Each	66	60.00	3,960.00	50.00	3,300.00	250.00	16,500.00	420.00	27,720.00
24	6" Sanitary Service Repair	Foot	520	85.00	44,200.00	15.00	7,800.00	35.00	18,200.00	74.00	38,480.00
25	Perimeter Erosion Control	Foot	3020	3.00	9,060.00	0.30	906.00	2.50	7,550.00	3.00	9,060.00
26	Inlet Filters	Each	14	100.00	1,400.00	10.00	140.00	120.00	1,680.00	225.00	3,150.00
27	10" Diameter, PVC Storm Sewer Pipe	Foot	60	100.00	6,000.00	70.00	4,200.00	60.00	3,600.00	102.00	6,120.00
28	12" Diameter, PVC Storm Sewer Pipe	Foot	15	115.00	1,725.00	80.00	1,200.00	75.00	1,125.00	116.00	1,740.00
29	Connection to Existing Drainage Structure	Each	1	600.00	600.00	450.00	450.00	1,300.00	1,300.00	620.00	620.00
30	Restricted Depth Catch Basin, 4' Diameter, Type 1 Frame, Open Lid	Each	1	3,500.00	3,500.00	3,500.00	3,500.00	2,700.00	2,700.00	3,817.00	3,817.00
31	Inlet, Type A, Type 1 Frame, Open Lid	Each	2	1,800.00	3,600.00	1,500.00	3,000.00	1,350.00	2,700.00	1,580.00	3,160.00
32	Structure to be Reconstructed	Each	4	2,500.00	10,000.00	1,500.00	6,000.00	1,650.00	6,600.00	1,711.00	6,844.00
33	Frames and Lids to be Adjusted	Each	17	450.00	7,650.00	300.00	5,100.00	500.00	8,500.00	510.00	8,670.00
34	Frames and Lids, Type 1	Each	17	500.00	8,500.00	300.00	5,100.00	400.00	6,800.00	450.00	7,650.00
35	Pavement Removal	SqYd	78	10.00	780.00	15.00	1,170.00	20.00	1,560.00	26.00	2,028.00
36	Combination Curb and Gutter Removal	Foot	1675	6.00	10,050.00	4.00	6,700.00	7.00	11,725.00	12.00	20,100.00
37	Sidewalk Removal	SqFt	9440	2.50	23,600.00	1.20	11,328.00	1.75	16,520.00	1.20	11,328.00
38	Combination Curb and Gutter, Type B-6.12 (Modified)	Foot	1675	32.00	53,600.00	24.00	40,200.00	32.00	53,600.00	26.00	43,550.00
39	Portland Cement Concrete Pavement, 8"	SqYd	75	80.00	6,000.00	75.00	5,625.00	80.00	6,000.00	122.00	9,150.00
40	Portland Cement Concrete Driveway Pavement, 7"	SqYd	20	70.00	1,400.00	70.00	1,400.00	75.00	1,500.00	81.00	1,620.00
41	Portland Cement Concrete Sidewalk, 5"	SqFt	9440	7.00	66,080.00	6.35	59,944.00	7.00	66,080.00	6.50	61,360.00
42	Detectable Warnings	SqFt	60	100.00	6,000.00	35.00	2,100.00	35.00	2,100.00	31.00	1,860.00
43	Protective Coat	SqYd	650	3.00	1,950.00	3.00	1,950.00	3.00	1,950.00	1.00	650.00
44	Class C Patches, Type IV, 9"	SqYd	960	85.00	81,600.00	10.00	9,600.00	67.00	64,320.00	81.00	77,760.00
45	Hot-Mix Asphalt Pavement Removal, Variable Depth	SqYd	4300	4.50	19,350.00	3.85	16,555.00	4.00	17,200.00	6.00	25,800.00
46	Bituminous Materials (Tack Coat) SS-1	Lbs	8425	1.00	8,425.00	0.50	4,212.50	0.02	168.50	0.01	84.25
47	Hot-Mix Asphalt Binder Course, IL-19.0, N50	Ton	1030	85.00	87,550.00	80.00	82,400.00	78.00	80,340.00	88.00	90,640.00
48	Hot-Mix Asphalt Surface Course, Mix D, N50	Ton	450	100.00	45,000.00	85.00	38,250.00	82.00	36,900.00	116.00	52,200.00
49	Parkway Restoration	SqYd	1780	15.00	26,700.00	13.00	23,140.00	17.00	30,260.00	15.20	27,056.00
50	Supplemental Watering	Unit	50	100.00	5,000.00	1.00	50.00	50.00	2,500.00	1.00	50.00
51	Drainage Structure to be Cleaned	Each	14	100.00	1,400.00	150.00	2,100.00	250.00	3,500.00	360.00	5,040.00
52	Thermoplastic Pavement Marking - Line 24"	Foot	36	30.00	1,080.00	40.00	1,440.00	17.00	612.00	18.00	648.00
53	Thermoplastic Pavement Marking - Line 6"	Foot	200	7.00	1,400.00	10.00	2,000.00	43.00	8,600.00	50.00	10,000.00
54	Aggregate for Temporary Access	Ton	13	40.00	520.00	1.00	13.00	40.00	520.00	66.00	858.00
55	Incidental Hot-Mix Asphalt Surfacing, 3"	Ton	5	100.00	500.00	200.00	1,000.00	125.00	625.00	300.00	1,500.00
56	Preparation of Base	SqYd	4300	1.50	6,450.00	0.10	430.00	1.00	4,300.00	1.80	7,740.00
57	Aggregate Base Repair	Ton	100	35.00	3,500.00	20.00	2,000.00	30.00	3,000.00	26.00	2,600.00
58	Traffic Control and Protection - Standard 701501	LS	1	15,500.00	15,500.00	1.00	1.00	11,000.00	11,000.00	16,200.00	16,200.00
59	Traffic Control and Protection - Standard 701801	LS	1	7,500.00	7,500.00	150,000.00	150,000.00	6,000.00	6,000.00	3,500.00	3,500.00
60	Traffic Control and Protection - Standard 701901	LS	1	5,000.00	5,000.00	1.00	1.00	6,000.00	6,000.00	38,000.00	38,000.00
61	Mobilization	LS	1	24,200.00	24,200.00	55,000.00	55,000.00	51,000.00	51,000.00	35,000.00	35,000.00
<b>TOTAL AMOUNT OF BID</b>				<b>\$1,043,205.00</b>		<b>\$912,655.50</b>		<b>\$919,975.50</b>		<b>\$1,123,278.25</b>	